
Argyll and Bute Council
Comhairle Earra-Ghàidheal Agus Bhòid

Executive Director:  Douglas Hendry

Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT
Tel:  01546 602127  Fax:  01546 604435

DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD

28 July 2020

NOTICE OF MEETING

A meeting of the ARGYLL AND BUTE LOCAL REVIEW BODY will be held BY SKYPE on 
TUESDAY, 4 AUGUST 2020 at 10:30 AM, which you are requested to attend.

Douglas Hendry
Executive Director

BUSINESS

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

3. CONSIDER NOTICE OF REVIEW REQUEST: ANCHOR COTTAGE, CRINAN, 
LOCHGILPHEAD, PA31 8SW (REF: 20/0009/LRB) 

(a) Notice of Review and Supporting Documentation (Pages 3 - 20)

(b) Comments from Interested Parties (Pages 21 - 46)

(c) Comments from Applicant (Pages 47 - 50)

Argyll and Bute Local Review Body

Councillor Rory Colville (Chair) Councillor Graham Hardie
Councillor Roderick McCuish

Contact: Fiona McCallum   Tel: 01546 604392 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 5

Central Validation Team at Argyll and Bute Council 1A Manse Brae Lochgilphead PA31 8RD  Tel: 01546 605518  Email: 
planning.hq@argyll-bute.gov.uk 

Applications cannot be validated until all the necessary documentation has been submitted and the required fee has been paid.

Thank you for completing this application form:

ONLINE REFERENCE 100198490-002

The online reference is the unique reference for your online form only. The  Planning Authority will allocate an Application Number when 
your form is validated. Please quote this reference if you need to contact the planning Authority about this application.

Applicant or Agent Details
Are you an applicant or an agent? * (An agent is an architect, consultant or someone else acting
on behalf of the applicant in connection with this application)  Applicant  Agent

Agent Details
Please enter Agent details

Company/Organisation:

Ref. Number: You must enter a Building Name or Number, or both: *

First Name: * Building Name:

Last Name: *  Bu
[...]
 the 
driveway.  The 
land in front of the garden wall is regarded as the public road verge. Although this 
verge may form part of the applicants land ownership, the land forms part of the 
public road and as such is controlled by Argyll & Bute Council as the Roads 
Authority. As advised by the area roads engineer, there is inadequate space to 
provide replacement car parking in front of the driveway/front wall as suggested by 
the applicant. Any car parking bays parallel with the road must be set back 2.00 
metres from edge of public road principally to allow driver and passengers to open 
car doors and get in and out of any parked vehicle without encroaching onto the 
carriageway. Car parking bays should be no smaller than 5.00 metres x 2.50 metres. 

t this proposal did not satisfactorily 
address the objection by the area roads engineer. 

Additionally, intensification of car parking along the verge parallel to the public road 
would have an adverse visual impact on the character and appearance of this 
attractive coastal setting. 

Page 22



permissions for development within this group of properties on the mainland which 
have been approved contrary to LDP policies regarding parking provision. As such, 
there is no basis to support the statement that the Planning Authority has applied 
planning policy inconstantly with regard to mainland properties. 

The Planning Authority does not dispute that some local residents park adjacent and 
parallel to the road. This 
parking; or from properties which have adequate parking with regard to Council 
standards but have more vehicles than the adopted standards; or even simply for 
convenience. Parking parallel to the public road is considered to be unsatisfactory, 
however the instances of roadside parallel parking highlighted by the appellant do 
not directly arise form development which required planning permission, and as 
such are outside of the control of the planning authority. However, the planning 
authority will correctly resist any application for development, including this one, 
which cannot provide parking to meet its demands with reference to adopted 
standards. Approval of development which does not meet the adopted parking 
standards will simply exacerbate the unfortunate practice of parallel parking directly 
adjacent to a public carriageway, or on passing places, to the detriment of highway 
safety. 

In conclusion, the site currently has two car parking spaces which meets the 

extension will effectively be built over one of those existing spaces reducing on-site 
r does not accept 

that there is adequate space to safely provide a compensatory, replacement parking 
space directly adjacent and parallel to the public road without undue detriment to 
highway safety. Therefore, even were the property to continue to be used as a three 
bedroom holiday-let with an additional en-suite study and games room the proposed 
development would still fail to provide adequate car parking. As such, the proposed 
development is contrary to adopted Local Development Plan policy on car-parking 
provision. 

Notwithstanding this deficit relative to a 3-bedroom house, it is submitted that the 
resultant property will be readily capable of being used as at least a four bedroom 
holiday-let outwith planning control and without physical change to the internal 
layout. This eventuality would require a minimum of 3 no. spaces with reference to 
Council standards. The property, if developed as proposed, would only be capable 
of providing 1 no. acceptable parking space on site, giving a shortfall of 2 no. spaces. 
This under-provision is contrary to Council standards will result in parking on 
highway verges and passing spaces to the detriment of highway safety and visual 
amenity. 

2(b) It is a fundamental tenet of development management planning practice that 
applications are assessed on a case-by-case basis with regard to individual, site-
specific considerations. It is submitted that the application reference 17/01819/PP 
for an extension to a house on Crinan Island is substantially different in nature from 
the present appeal application development. As such it is submitted that a 
comparison in relation to relative assessments with regard to on-site car parking 
provision is flawed. There was obviously no car parking on the island. It has been 
established over many years that occupiers of the island house park on the 

Page 23



mainland. No existing on-site car parking was lost as a result of this island 
development. By contrast, the appeal property presently has 2 no. on-site car 
parking spaces in accordance with Council standards. The proposed development 
will result in the loss of one of those spaces whilst at the same time potentially 
increasing the required standard to 3 no. spaces. The character and nature of the 
two application sites are fundamentally different. Like-for-like comparison to an 
extension to a house on an island with no car parking is not appropriate. Approval 
of the extension to the island house does therefore not 
grounds of appeal that the planning authority has applied policy inconsistently. 

2(c) The Council has accepted that the occupiers of the extended house on the island 
are very likely to use the public car park. This was considered to be an exceptional 
case on the basis of the house being on an island and therefore not able to provide 
on-site car parking. No such exception applies to Anchor Cottage which has existing 
car parking in accordance with Council standards at the moment.  Adopted Council 
policy requires 3 on site spaces in relation to the proposed development. It is 
considered by the planning authority, in consultation with the Council as roads 
authority, that the maximum on-site car parking which could be provided without 
detriment to highway safety is one space to serve a house with ready potential to 
have at least 4 no. bedrooms. As such, the proposed development is contrary to 
[...]
 it is revealed as one moves along the public road, 
of the chimney emerging from the undergrowth on the hillside, between 
houses in the foreground takes on heightened significance. This is one of only a 
very few remaining views of the scheduled chimney (and in my view the best one in 
terms of the entirety and setting of the chimney). As such the loss of this view would 
harm the setting of the monument.  

nt and in the conclusion, it is submitted that (in 
addition to the grounds appeal specifically referring to the reasons for refusal) that the 
proposed development should be supported as the property is currently in use as a self-
catering holiday home and therefore brings tourists and money into the local area and 
encourages growth in the local economy. The planning authority does operate a 
presumption in favour of proposals for holiday-let accommodation in the interests of 
supporting the local economy. However, this presumption in favour is subject to a number 
of other considerations including that development will respect the landscape/townscape 
character and amenity of the surrounding area; and that it is consistent with other policies 
and supplementary guidance within the LDP (including parking provision.) 

Notwithstanding the above, the site is presently occupied by a 3 bedroom cottage with two 
separate bath/shower rooms and a boat store. The addition of an en-suite study and games 
room to the existing accommodation is very unlikely to make significant positive impact upon 
the local economy; or certainly not of any real significance as to provide exceptional 
justification required to support a proposed development which is otherwise contrary to 
several adopted Local Development Plan policies. 

CONCLUSION 

It is considered that the proposed development will constitute an overly intensive built 
development of the application site to the extent that it is unable to provide parking provision 
to adopted standards; is detrimental to the character and visual amenities of this part of the 
National Scenic Area; and to the setting of a scheduled Ancient Monument contrary to Local 
Development Plan policy and associated Supplementary Guidance. There has been no 
exceptional case demonstrated such as would support approval of planning permission 
contrary to these provisions. 

Norman Shewan 

Planning Officer 

4th June 2020 

Page 27



SUGGESTED CONDITIONS IN THE EVENT OF THE APPEAL BEING ALLOWED 

2. Notwithstanding the provisions of Condition 1, no development shall commence 
until full details of the layout and surfacing of a parking and turning area to 
accommodate one vehicle within the application site have been submitted to and 

Roads Engineers. The duly approved parking layout shall be implemented prior 
to occupation of the approved development and shall thereafter be maintained 
clear of obstruction for the parking of vehicles. 

Reason: In the interest of road safety. 

Note: - Condition 1 will be a standard planning condition requiring that 
development be carried out in accordance with the details on the application 
forms and the approved drawings. 

Page 28



Argyll and Bute Council
Development & Infrastructure Services

Delegated Planning Application Report and Report of Handling as required by 
Schedule 2 of the Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) 
(Scotland) Regulations 2013 relative to applications for Planning Permission or 
Planning Permission in Principle 

Reference No: 19/02312/PP 
Planning Hierarchy: Local 
Applicant: Mr and Mrs Arthur English 
Proposal: Alterations and erection of 2 storey side extension 
Site Address:  Anchor Cottage, Crinan Harbour, Crinan, Lochgilphead, Argyll And 

Bute PA31 8SW 

DECISION ROUTE

Sect 43 (A) of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997 

(A) THE APPLICATION

(i) Development Requiring Express Planning Permission
 Erection of 2-storey side extension
 Formation of new retaining wall

(ii) Other specified operations
 Relocation of oil tank within curtilage

(B) RECOMMENDATION:

That planning permission be refused for the reasons stated below.    

(C) CONSULTATIONS:  

Area Roads  11.12.2019  Recommends that the application be refused on grounds 
that the proposed extension is shown to be built on (part of) the existing parking area 
for this dwelling. This dwelling has currently 3 bedrooms which should have minimum 
2 no. spaces. The proposed development will reduce available spaces from two to 

bedrooms to a 4 bedroom house which would require 3 no. on-site spaces. The site 
is within an area where previous complaints have been received regarding parking 
in passing spaces. 

Amended drawings showing a parking area parallel to the road and in front of the 
house were subsequently submitted for discussion and Area Roads re-consulted. 

16.01.2020 - Maintain a recommendation that the application be refused on the same 
grounds. There is insufficient land for a car parking space in front of the dwelling. 

Page 29



There is a narrow verge between the edge of the public road and the garden wall. 
The public road verge is under the control of the roads Authority, Argyll and Bute 
Council. 

(D) HISTORY:  

96/01590/DET - Erection of dwellinghouse and installation of septic tank  Approved 
05.03.1997. 

(E) PUBLICITY:  

Neighbour notification expiry 10th December 2019 

(F) REPRESENTATIONS:  

(i) Representations received from:

None 

(ii) Summary of issues raised:

 Not applicable.

(G) SUPPORTING INFORMATION

Has the application been the subject of:

(i) Environmental Statement: No 

(ii) An appropriate assessment under the 
Conservation (Natural Habitats) Regulations 
1994:    

No 

(iii) A design or design/access statement:   Yes 
 Supporting Statement. 

 Parking policies/standards have been inconsistently applied. For 
example, planning permission has been approved in 2017 for 
extension of a house on Harbour Island from 3 to 4 (potentially 5) 
bedrooms which did no
[...]
patial and Settlement Strategy. The proposed development now falls to be 
assessed against all other relevant LDP policy and supplementary guidance.  

The existing 3 bedroom house is located towards the right hand side of its curtilage 
(when viewed from the road) with approximately 430mm width gap between the 
house and the side boundary at its closest point. The left hand side of the existing 
house is approximately 4330mm from the side boundary. This layout provides space 
for 2 no. cars to be parked down the side of the existing house in a tandem 
arrangement. This parking provision is 
parking standards i.e 2 no. on-site car parking spaces to serve a 3 bedroom house. 
The proposed extension would result in the loss of one of these spaces and as such 

Page 32



it would undermine the car parking policies set out in the Argyll and Bute Local 
Development Plan. 

Notwithstanding that the proposed new first floor accommodation is labelled as a 
study, it is readily capable of use for an additional bedroom without control by the 
planning authority and without any physical alterations. Indeed, the provision of an 
en-suite shower room strongly suggests a likely future use as a bedroom rather than 
a study. On this basis, it is considered appropriate that the proposed development 
be assessed as a potential 4 bedroom house for the purposes of assessing on-site 

for a 4 bedroom house would be 3 no. on site spaces as opposed to 2 no. spaces for 
the existing level of accommodation (3 bedrooms.) In effect, the proposed 
development will directly result in the loss of 1 no. existing parking space whilst at 
the same time increasing the requirement for on-site parking from 2 spaces to 3. The 
proposed development will create a shortfall of 2 no. on-site car parking spaces in 
an area already subject to demand for parking along the public road, contrary to 
policy LDP 11 and SG LDP TRAN 6. 

The applicant has suggested a potential amendment to form a compensatory new 
car parking space on the existing driveway/landscaped verge in front of the house. It 
is considered that there is insufficient space for car parking in front of the dwelling to 
provide parking. The land in front of the garden wall is regarded as the public road 
verge. Although this verge may form part of the applicants land ownership, the land 
forms part of the public road and as such is controlled by Argyll & Bute Council as 
the Roads Authority. Additionally, intensification of car parking along the verge 
parallel to the public road would have an adverse visual impact on the character and 
appearance of this attractive coastal area. Even were the above solution acceptable 

is insufficient with regard to adopted standards contrary to LDP policy. 

Although indicated as a boat shed on the application drawings, the applicant has 
suggested that the proposed ground floor of the extension could be used a garage. 
Firstly, this would still not meet the requirement for 3 no. car parking spaces required 
to serve a 4-beroom house (or a house readily capable of being inhabited as a 4-
bedroom house.) Secondly, the Council as a matter of consistent practice does not 
consider an attached garage as contributing towards parking provision standards as 
the space can be readily used for other purposes, often without the requirement for 
planning permission, resulting in a shortfall. In response, the applicant has suggested 
that the front of the ground floor extension could be left open. Whilst a car-port may 
be accepted as contributing towards car-parking (as it is essentially a covered car 
parking space), what is being suggested is in effect, a garage with no front doors as 
opposed to an external but covered parking space, and does not overcome Council 
concerns that the space would be unlikely to be maintained free of obstruction for 
car parking. In addition, the appearance of an open fronted garage with 1st floor 
accommodation over would be out of keeping with th
[...]
he public road from both the 
south east on approach to the settlement and from the public thoroughfare along the coast 
through the gap between the existing house at Anchor Cottage and the adjacent boat shed. 
The prosed 2 storey development across the width of this gap between buildings would 
obscure an important coastal view of this important element of the monument to the 
detriment of its setting contrary to policies LDP 3 and SG LDP ENV 19.

Page 40



Page 41



Page 42



Comments as follows: 
 

1. The applicant’s plan is incorrect as the plan shows the existing car parking adjacent to the 
public road. There are currently two existing end for end car parking spaces, please see 
attached photograph taken from Google Street View. If this development went ahead, one 
car parking space would be lost. There is insufficient land for car parking at the bottom of 
the existing access. Any car parking bays must be set back 2.00 metres from edge of public 
road. Car parking bays should be no smaller than 5.00 metres x 2.50 metres.  

2. The current Local Plan clearly states that two car parking spaces are required for dwellings 
with up to three bedrooms and three car parking spaces for dwellings with four or more 
bedrooms. This property currently has three bedrooms. 

3. Roads & Infrastructure Services have received complaints in the past about vehicles being 
parked in the passing place making it difficult for road users. A passing place sign was 
erected to help discourage people from parking. Roads & Infrastructure Services would not 
normally erect a passing place sign in a location such as this unless it was necessary.  

4. The property appears on Google Maps as a property that does Bed and Breakfast, please see 
attached extract from Google Maps, for info. A Bed & Breakfast will generate more traffic 
and will require more parking. There is a fairly large public car park at the end of the public 
road. Visitors are more than likely to park in the passing place in front of the property than 
park in a remote unlit public car park.  

5. I do not have access to the original planning application for this dwelling so I am unable to 
check the conditions relating to the existing vehicular access. I am fairly certain that the 
standard condition for the surfacing of the access will have been applied. The access is 
currently unsurfaced.    

 
Roads & Infrastructure Services are objecting to this development as it would result in the property 
having insufficient parking.  
 
Regards 
 
James 
 
James Ross 
Traffic & Development Officer MAKI 
Argyll & Bute Council 
Roads & Infrastructure Services 
1A Manse Brae 
Lochgilphead 
Argyll 

 

Page 43



P
age 44



P
age 45



Page 46



 

 

 

 

CHARTERED SURVEYORS, 

ARCHITECTS & ENGINEERS  

Bowman 

Stewart 
 

 





   

 

  

         

 

Bowman Stewart Reference: 2639   Date: 17 June 2020 

 

Project: Alterations and erection of 2 storey extension to Anchor 

Cottage, Crinan Harbour, Crinan, Lochgilphead.  

 

Planning Application Ref:  19/02312/PP and 20/0009/LRB 

 

Further Comments 
 

As per Fiona McCallum’s email dated 08 June 2020, we thank both the Planning Department 

and the Roads and Infrastructure Services Department for making representations in this case 

and we would like to put forward some further comments on these representations as follows: 

 

Roads and Infrastructure Services representation 

1. Regarding point 1, I can understand this is the parking standards currently in place 

and would be the preference by the Roads and Infrastructure Services department but 

I have seen other projects where it has been permitted on narrow streets to allow on-

street parking bays as an alternative. Somewhat similar to our site plan drawing on 

19-2639-P-02. I have noted a few I have found below and although none of these are 

in Crinan specifically they are in other similar single track narrow street in villages 

such as Tayvallich  and Tarbert: 
[...]
e this concern.  

 

Also we note from the Roads and Infrastructure Services department representations, 

the photograph on Page 3 shows other vehicles are currently using the verge for 

parking and parking parallel to the road. 

 

6. Regarding your point 2c), we understand your comments regarding this being an 

exceptional case as cars are not able to go to the island however, we do query the 

method of determination of number of car parking spaces between both that 

application and the way it is being determined for our application. For example, in 

this precedent application (Ref: 17/01819/PP) the alterations were to go from 3 

bedrooms to four bedrooms and a study. The study could have capacity to convert to a 

single bedroom, as per your last paragraph in 2a) in your representation. Therefore, it 

could be readily capable of being a five bedroom property and 4 parking spaces would 

have been required under roads authority guidelines. Therefore, in order to 

accommodate this number of additional people, I do not believe there was mention of 

additional parking provision being required for this application. I do understand cars 

cannot access the island, but those people would still require parking on the mainland 

for those additional people but this was not requested in that application.  

An outtake of the Report of Handling for that application is noted below, focusing on 

the parking determination: 

“There is no vehicle parking associated with the dwelling house, with occupiers 

relying on on-street parking or the public car park close to the jetty at Crinan 

Harbour. It is considered that the increased level of accommodation will not directly 

result in an intensification of traffic, and not withstanding, that there is adequate 

capacity on-road or in the car park to accommodate any small increase in demand.” 

 

Therefore, we feel there are two elements we find are inconsistent between the way 

our application has been determined 
[...]
are not rare 

and it can be seen from many views along the street.  

 

I also attach below a more recent photograph of the site showing the view of the 

chimney stack from eye level. Please see this below. This photograph was taken while 

standing against the existing neighbouring masonry boat shed and as you can see the 

chimney can still be seen from this location and therefore the extension will not block 

the chimney. 

 

Page 49



 

 

 

Image taken by Bowman Stewart dated 19/09/2019 

 

11. Regarding the second to last paragraph, we respectfully disagree with your suggestion 

that the extension and internal alterations will not add to the desirability of renting the 

property and hence add to the local economy. We expect that the addition of a games 

room will definitely add to the appeal due to the varied weather in this area. This will 

be attractive as an alternative to the outside opportunities. It will therefore assist with 

the rental of the property and therefore bring more tourists to the local area that may 

not otherwise be there.  

 

 

In conclusion, we believe that if we were permitted to form an on-street parking bay as I 

described in point 1 above and as seen across some other areas of Argyll and Bute, we may 

be able to alleviate many of the reasons for refusal mentioned by the Planning department 

and the Roads and Infrastructure Services department. We also feel that some of the other 

reasons, once analysed, may not necessarily be relevant as the chimney will be able to be 

seen as shown in the photograph above and the determination of bedroom and parking seems 

inconsistent in this application, when comparing it with others in the area.  

 

 

Amended – Point 3 altered. 22/06/20 

 

 

Page 50


	Agenda
	3a Notice of Review and Supporting Documentation
	Notice of Review - Reasons for review
	19-2639-P-01B
	Sheets and Views
	01-exist-A1


	19-2639-P-02B
	Sheets and Views
	02-prop-A1



	3b Comments from Interest

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES of MEETING of ARGYLL AND BUTE LOCAL REVIEW BODY held BY SKYPE 
on TUESDAY, 4 AUGUST 2020 

Present: Councillor Rory Colville (Chair)

Councillor Robin Currie Councillor Graham Hardie

Attending: Iain Jackson, Governance, Risk and Safety Manager (Adviser)
Fiona McCallum, Committee Services Officer (Minutes)

Members were asked to suspend Standing Order 5.4 – the Member who is presiding 
at the meeting must do so form the specified location for the meeting and cannot join 
by video conferencing.

The requisite two thirds of Members present agreed to suspend Standing Order 5.4 
to enable discussion of reports on the Agenda.

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Advanced notification was received shortly after the Agenda pack for this meeting 
was issued that Councillor Roderick McCuish would be unable to attend the meeting. 
Arrangements were made at that point for Councillor Robin Currie to replace 
Councillor McCuish for this case.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

3. CONSIDER NOTICE OF REVIEW REQUEST: ANCHOR COTTAGE, CRINAN, 
LOCHGILPHEAD, PA31 8SW (REF: 20/0009/LRB) 

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and introductions were made.  He 
explained that no person present would be entitled to speak other than the Members 
of the Local Review Body (LRB) and Mr Jackson who would provide procedural 
advice if required.

He advised that his first task would be to establish if the Members of the LRB felt that 
they had sufficient information before them to come to a decision on the Review.

Councillor Currie advised that at this stage he thought there was enough information.  
He commented that Planning had submitted quite a long and detailed statement.

Councillor Hardie advised that having read all the reports he too felt there was 
sufficient evidence to make a judgement today.

Councillor Colville also agreed that there was sufficient information and agreed with 
Councillor Currie’s comment that Planning had provided copious amounts of 
information.  

The Members of the LRB then proceeded to determine the case.



Councillor Hardie advised that having considered all the evidence before him he 
agreed with the Planning Officer’s recommendation and conclusion and would wish 
to reject this appeal for the reasons provided in the original Planning report of 
handling.

Councillor Currie said he was not sure.  He referred to the application being for a 
study and games room and advised that he could not understand why more car 
parking spaces were required for the study and games room.  He commented that 
there were two car parking spaces there at the moment and would be there if this 
application was approved.  He said that he could not understand why there was a 
need for more car parking spaces if the size of a house was increased.  He said that 
in this day, when more active travel was being encouraged as well as the use of 
public transport, additional car parking spaces should not be asked for.

Councillor Colville advised that he was not sure he agreed with Councillor Currie’s 
comments.  He said that he accepted that it has been suggested that the games 
room and study could be used for other purposes but advised that he would not be 
taking that into consideration.  He said that what he was taking into consideration 
was the fact that this three bedroom house required two car parking spaces.  He 
referred to page 43 of the Agenda pack which contained the following comment from 
the Roads Officer - “Any car parking bays must be set back 2 metres from edge of 
public road.  Car parking bays should be no smaller than 5 metres x 2.5 metres”.  He 
then referred to a photograph on page 44 of the Agenda pack which showed the 
existing two car parking spaces.  

Councillor Colville said that it was his understanding that the Applicant proposed 
moving the rockery in front of the summer house.  He then referred to the 
photograph on page 45 of the Agenda pack and pointed out that on the right hand 
side, at the edge of the rockery next to road was white stones marking the boundary.  
He advised that he was inclined to agree with the Roads Officer that it would not be 
possible to create a parking space as indicated in the Applicant’s drawings in order 
to give two car parking spaces.  He acknowledged that the Applicant has suggested 
that other properties provide car parking in this way and that he had provided 
photographs to demonstrate this.  Councillor Colville commented that it appeared 
these properties had more space.  He advised that regardless of the historical use of 
on street parking, he had to take account of the Local Development Plan Polices and 
Supplementary Guidance.  He said he did not think there would be enough space 
given the photographic evidence provided to retain the minimum requirement of two 
car parking spaces.

Councillor Colville advised that he totally agreed with Councillor Currie that it was not 
for the Members of the LRB to surmise what other uses the additional rooms could 
be used for.  However, the fact remained that two car parking spaces were required 
and the erection of the boat house would leave only room for one of the original car 
parking spaces, with the other perpendicular next to the road.  He advised that for 
that reason he was inclined to support Councillor Hardie.  He commented that in 
fairness to the Applicant it may be photographic evidence but he had no reason to 
doubt the Roads Officer’s view that 2 metres from the edge of the road could not be 
achieved at that location.   He said that the only mitigation would be to hold a site 
visit to confirm that.  He confirmed that in view of the photographic evidence it was 
his opinion that there was enough information before the LRB to refuse the 
application.



Councillor Currie reiterated that he could not understand why there was the need for 
more car parking spaces just because an extra room was added.  He said he did not 
agree with that.  He referred to the photographs on page 44 and 45 and pointed out 
the position of the parked red car on page 45 and suggested that this would be a 
similar position for a car on the Applicant’s former rockery.  Councillor Colville 
advised that it was his view that this red car had more space.  He said that he did not 
think the historical use of parking spaces should be taken into consideration and 
advised that 2 wrongs did not make a right.  He sought advice from the Governance 
Officer on whether or not the Councillors would be liable if this Application was 
approved and then there was an accident caused as a result of someone opening 
their car door onto the road.  Mr Jackson said this may be possible but he could not 
give Members a definite answer as to whether a response from Councillors would be 
sought if such a case went to Court.

Councillor Colville said that he recognised Councillor Currie’s hesitation.  He 
commented that everyone agreed where the second car parking space was 
proposed.  He said that no one was disputing the addition of a new boat house and 
study would reduce the car parking spaces at the side to one and the suggestion for 
where the other would go.  He also said no one was disputing that the Applicant had 
to have two car parking spaces.  He commented that a site visit would clarify if there 
was enough space there.  He advised that if 2 m space from the edge of the road 
was required for the car parking space to allow people to walk and get off the road, 
he personally could see quite clearly this would be virtually impossible.

Councillor Currie referred to the photograph on page 45 of the Agenda pack and 
pointed out that the road appeared to widen or there was a layby opposite the 
rockery.  Councillor Colville advised that this was a passing place and that this was 
another worry if people were parking there as referred to by the Roads Officer.  

Councillor Currie also referred to page 28 of the Agenda pack which contained a 
suggested condition in the event of the Appeal being allowed.  Councillor Colville 
commented that this condition made it clear it would only be for parking of one car.  
He advised that he did not think it would be possible to find a competent Motion to 
approve on the basis of one car parking space as this would be against Local 
Development Plan Policies and Supplementary Guidance.

Councillor Currie proposed holding a site inspection in order to understand all the 
circumstances.

Councillor Hardie advised that he was sticking to his original statement and that he 
saw no need for site inspection.

Councillor Colville advised that he agreed with Councillor Hardie and moved that this 
application be refused for the reasons given in the original report of handling.  
Councillor Hardie seconded this Motion.

Decision

The Argyll and Bute Local Review Body, having considered the merits of the case de 
novo, agreed by a majority to uphold the Planning Officer’s decision to refuse the 
original planning application for the reasons stated in the report of handling.



Having moved an Amendment, which failed to find a seconder, Councillor Currie 
asked for his dissent from the foregoing decision to be recorded.

(Reference: Notice of Review and supporting documents and comments received 
from Interested Parties, submitted)


